IN the matter of vacating a part of Road No. 205 in Township 3 North, Range : FINAL-ORDER 31, E. W. M.

01.08.0n, 19

NOW ON THIS DAY this matter coming on to be heard, this being the time and term for the final decision of the Court upon said matter.

It appearing that due and lawful advertisement of the final hearing herein has been given by the posting of three certified copies of order to post notices in three public places and in the vicinity of said road which is proposed to be partially vacated and also by the posting of a certified copy of order to post notices of vacation on the bulletin board at the West door of the County Court House in Pendleton, Oregon, being the place of holding the County Court, and for at least thirty days before the date set by the court for the hearing and,

It appearing that due proof of of the posting of said Order or notices is on file herein and that such affidavit is now before the court, and

The Court finds that there are no remonstrance or objections on file to the vacating of that portion of said road No 205, and described particularly as follows: Commencing at a point where County Road No 205

intersects with the Despain Gulch Road No 886 thence running north on the center section line through sections 11 and 2, township 3 North, Range 31, E. W. M. approximately 1¹/₄ miles to where said Road No. 205 intersects with the Missouri Gulch Road No. 175.

And it appearing to the Court that there is not now a public necessity for said road and that the same is useless as a part of the Public road system of Umatilla County, Oregon by reason of the fact that It is not necessary to the comunity, it has not been used for some time as the grades are very steep and dangerous to travel, It does not justify the burden of maintenance and the public will benefitted by its vacation.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that said road be vacated as petitioned for and the same is hereby vacated.

Dated this 11th day of February, 1935.

Jun R. Meiners County Commissioner County

County udge tac County Commissione